amounting to SR 478 million as at December 31, 2025 (2024: SR 271 million) carry fee of variable profit financing
according to prevailing market rates. The Group’s management monitors the fluctuations in commission rates on an
ongoing basis.

The interest rate profile of the Group's interest - bearing financial instruments as reported to the management
of the Group is as follows.

 2025 2024
Financial liabilities:
Variable rate instruments 477,665 270,908
 477,665 270,908

AL HASSAN GHAZI IBRAHIM SHAKER COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2025
(All amounts in thousands of Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

48

26 Financial instruments – fair values (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Profit rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible change of 1% interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity net of tax
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

December 31, 2025
Variable rate instruments 4,777 (4,777) 4,777 (4,777)

December 31, 2024
Variable rate instruments 2,709 (2,709) 2,709 (2,709)

Price risk

Price risk is the potential change in the fair value of financial instruments as a result of instrument-specific
developments or systemic factors affecting the overall market in which the instrument is being traded.

The total size of investments which are exposed to market price risk is SR 11.2 million (2024: SR 10.7). Underlying
equities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainty about the future value of invested securities.

The Group manages this risk conducting thorough due diligence on each instrument prior to investing a well as
maintaining exposure limits guidelines to minimise the potential impact of marking to market on the overall